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Transport Trade Services (TTS) 

Flash Note – Q3 Results 

HOLD 

Price Target: 4,01 RON (-6.4%) 

Q3 results materially below expectations 

• The 9-month results for TTS showed a significant decline in 

activity due to the halt in grain transit operations on the Danube 

for Ukrainian exports and a slowdown in the metallurgical 

sector. The company’s operations are normalizing, with a trend 

toward returning to levels similar to those before the 2022-2023 

period when the war began. The normalization process is much faster 

and broad-based than our initial expectations (based on H1 results), 

with significant decreases in transported volumes and prices. 

• The company’s revenues decreased by 33.3% in the first 9 

months, amounting to 581.9 million RON compared to 872.9 

million RON in the same period last year (consolidated data). In Q3 

alone, revenues fell by 48.6% to 155.0 million RON, which is also 18% 

below our initial estimates. 

• Expenses declined at a slower pace compared to revenues, 

resulting in an EBITDA of only 19.5 million RON in Q3, 72.0% 

below our initial estimate. The net result was also a surprise, with 

the company recording a loss of -7.9 million RON compared to our 

estimate of a 47.8 million RON profit. The loss was also driven by 

higher depreciation expenses (+14.4%), with the company unable to 

sufficiently reduce costs to offset the revenue decline. The net result 

for the first 9 months of the year was 29.4 million RON (consolidated), 

down by 88.2% compared to the same period last year (250.4 million 

RON). 

• For the full year, we expect a net profit of 21.5 million RON, a 

level even lower than in 2021, when the company recorded a 

profit of 66.4 million RON. Nevertheless, we view 2024 as a 

normalization year as the company adjusts to a lower activity level, 

which will likely impact margins. In Q3, the EBITDA margin was only 

12.6% (compared to 42.1% previously), while for the first 9 months it 

was 18.9% (compared to 38.4% previously). 

• Considering the significantly weaker results, we have adjusted 

revenue estimates for the entire forecast period, lowering them by an 

average of 23.8%, due to lower transported goods volumes (-21.3%) 

and realized prices, which are, on average, 13% lower. Thus, the new 

EBITDA forecast is adjusted to a level comparable to 2021, averaging 

43% lower than our initial estimate. Consequently, the new target 

price from the DCF model is 4.01 RON/share, 6.4% below the 

market price and 42.3% lower than the previously estimated 

level. 

Alex Dodoi, CFA 

Head of Research 

alex.dodoi@brk.ro 

 

 
Sector: Shipping 

   

Shares information  

Min/max price, 52 weeks. 4,47 – 10,03 

Dividend/share 1,14 

Total Shares* (mln.) 180 

Capitalization (mln. RON) 805,5 

52 weeks liquidity (mln. RON) 383 

 

  

Major Shareholders % 

Institutional 46,05 

Retail 28,64 

Mihăilescu Alexandru Mircea 25,30 

 
1-year performance vs BET % 

TTS -46,4 

BET Index +12,0 
 

 

  source: Bloomberg 
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Transport Trade Services  (TTS) 
Flash Note 

 

9M Results Overview 

The volume of goods transported in the first 9 months of the year decreased by 

17.2% compared to the same period of the previous year, amounting to only 9.55 

million tons, compared to 11.5 million tons previously (-1.98 million tons). Declines 

were recorded in the river transport segment (-1.02 million tons) and the maritime 

transport segment (-0.86 million tons), with both segments impacted by reduced 

volumes of agricultural products. 

The volume of agricultural goods was most affected by the cessation of Ukrainian 

goods transport, but this was not the only reason. The decline in grain prices on 

the international markets, which in the first nine months of the year were 11% lower 

than prices at the end of the previous year, significantly contributed to the reduction 

in agricultural volumes. 

Chemical product flows recorded an increase of 0.17 million tons, with positive 

developments in both port operations and river transport segments. This positive 

trend was driven by the integration of Decirom's activities into the TTS group. 

The volumes of mineral products decreased by 0.49 million tons in the river 

transport segment and by 0.42 million tons in the maritime transport segment. This 

category of products was directly affected by the slowdown in the metallurgical 

industry, which in turn was influenced by high energy prices and the significant 

costs associated with decarbonization. 

 

 

source: TTS, own estimates  

(thousand lei, consolidated) 9M 2023 9M 2024 var Q3 2023 Q3 2024 var

Revenue 872.916      581.915      -33,3% 301.388    155.049    -48,6%

COGS (111.071)     (90.457)      -18,6% (33.382)    (25.786)    -22,8%

Gross Profit 761.846      491.458      -35,5% 268.006    129.263    -51,8%

Salary expenses (146.607)     (161.391)     10,1% (57.294)    (50.928)    -11,1%

General & administrative expenses (279.714)     (220.042)     -21,3% (83.699)    (58.778)    -29,8%

EBITDA 335.525      110.025      -67,2% 127.012    19.557     -84,6%

Depreciation and amortization (60.850)      (77.457)      27,3% (21.850)    (24.994)    14,4%

Other income / (expenses) 19.936       7.803         -60,9% 8.397       (519)         -

EBIT 294.611      40.371       -86,3% 113.560    (5.957)      -

Financial income / (expenses), net 912            122            -86,6% (365)         (367)         0,5%

Other financial income / (expenses), net 1.657         (95)             -105,7% 727          96            -86,8%

Gross Profit 297.180      40.398       -86,4% 113.921    (6.229)      -

Income tax (46.715)      (10.942)      -76,6% (18.373)    (1.723)      -90,6%

Net Profit 250.465      29.456       -88,2% 95.548     (7.951)      -

Other adjustments (112)           (209)           87,4% (264)         (9)            -96,7%

Net Result before minority interests 250.353      29.247       -88,3% 95.284     (7.960)      -

Minority interests 18.068       3.468         -80,8% 7.385       115          -98,4%

Net Result 232.285      25.779       -88,9% 87.898     (8.075)      -

 

source: TTS, own estimates 

Volumes (mil. tons) 9M 2023 9M 2024 var

River Transport 5,14 4,12 -19,8%

     Agricultural products 2,21 1,5 -32,1%

     Chemical products 0,39 0,42 7,7%

     Minerals 2,32 1,83 -21,1%

     Others 0,22 0,37 68,2%

Port Operations 6,38 5,42 -15,0%

     Agricultural products 3,79 3,1 -18,2%

     Chemical products 0,92 1,06 15,2%

     Minerals 1,68 1,26 -25,0%

Total 11,52 9,54 -17,2%



 

 

See important disclosures at the end of this report 

3 
    

 
 

Transport Trade Services  (TTS) 
Flash Note 

 

DCF Valuation 

Going forward, we expect a decrease in volumes transported by TTS in 2024, 

followed by a modest increase of approximately 2% in subsequent years, in line 

with the long-term CAGR of goods transported by river and sea. Other 

assumptions in our model include: 

• Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of 14.2%, calculated using a 
cost of equity of 15.1% and a cost of debt of 5.4%; 

• Market Risk Premium of 8.2%, representing the historical total return of 
the BET index over the 10-year government bond yieldș 

• Levered Beta of 0.95, estimated through linear regression against the BET 
index; 

• Terminal Value estimated using the Gordon Growth model, with a terminal 
growth rate of 4.0%. 

 
 

 

source: TTS, own estimates 

  

Reported Reported Reported Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TV

Revenue 598.812 934.410 1.161.114 735.134 788.093 835.047 851.279 867.875

% Growth 15,1% 56,0% 24,3% -15,5% 7,2% 6,0% 1,9% 1,9%

EBITDA 125.957 277.537 423.902 121.297 166.890 183.553 193.162 203.075

EBITDA Margin 21,0% 29,7% 36,5% 16,5% 21,2% 22,0% 22,7% 23,4%

EBIT 79.903 210.396 351.521 27.568 74.063 87.995 95.273 100.111

EBIT Margin 13,3% 22,5% 30,3% 3,8% 9,4% 10,5% 11,2% 11,5%

EBIT*(1- Tax Rate) 69.241 163.022 245.100 26.535 67.103 78.722 84.610 88.563 88.563

Depreciation & Amortization (D&A) 61.587 72.941 86.087 101.080 100.708 103.908 106.402 111.643 111.643

Working Capital Changes (WCC) -2.026 -43.033 36.944 -7.351 -7.881 -8.350 -8.513 -8.679 -8.679

Capital Expenditures (CAPEX) -97.243 -120.823 -249.526 -117.621 -94.571 -91.855 -93.641 -78.109 -78.109

Free Cash Flow to Firm (FCFF) 31.559 72.106 118.604 2.642 65.359 82.425 88.859 113.418 113.418

Discount Factor 0,88        0,77         0,67         0,59         0,51         0,51

Net Present Value of FCFF 2.313 50.113 55.338 52.238 58.384 595.106

Present Value of FCFF 218.386

PV Terminal Value 595.106

Terminal Growth Rate 4%

Enterprise Value (Firm Value) 813.492

Net Debt -43.730

Minority Interests 134.779

Equity Value (Shareholders' Equity) 722.443

Number of Shares 180.000

Price per Share 4,01

Market Price 4,29

Upside/Downside -6,4%
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Transport Trade Services  (TTS) 
Flash Note 

 

Financial Statements 

 

 

 

 

source: TTS, own estimates  

(thousand lei, consolidated) Reported Reported Reported Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Revenue 598.812 934.410 1.161.114 735.134 788.093 835.047 851.279 867.875

COGS -123.761 -156.358 -144.403 -113.946 -110.333 -116.907 -110.666 -104.145

Gross Profit 475.051 778.052 1.016.711 621.188 677.760 718.140 740.612 763.730

Salary expenses -98.490 -124.214 -214.459 -220.540 -227.156 -233.971 -240.990 -248.220

General & administrative expenses -250.604 -376.301 -378.351 -279.351 -283.713 -300.617 -306.460 -312.435

EBITDA 125.957 277.537 423.902 121.297 166.890 183.553 193.162 203.075

Depreciation and amortization -61.587 -72.941 -86.087 -101.080 -100.708 -103.908 -106.402 -111.643

Other income / (expenses) 15.533 5.800 13.706 7.351 7.881 8.350 8.513 8.679

EBIT 79.903 210.396 351.521 27.568 74.063 87.995 95.273 100.111

Financial income / (expenses), net -1.916 -2.820 435 -1.103 -1.182 -1.253 -1.277 -1.302

Other financial income / (expenses), net 895 1.026 1.575 424 454 481 491 500

Gross Profit 78.881 208.602 353.530 26.889 73.335 87.224 94.487 99.309

Income tax -12.476 -29.748 -48.058 -12.284 -11.734 -13.956 -15.118 -15.890

Net Profit 66.405 178.854 305.472 14.605 61.601 73.268 79.369 83.420

Other adjustments 132 -711 -857 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result before minority interests 66.537 178.143 304.615 14.605 61.601 73.268 79.369 83.420

Minority interests 6.152 14.793 21.930 1.168 4.928 5.861 6.350 6.674

Net Result 60.385 163.350 282.685 13.437 56.673 67.406 73.019 76.746

(thousand lei, consolidated) Reported Reported Reported Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Tangible Assets 631.864 665.999 922.353 878.956 891.223 936.109 976.161 1.043.391

Intangible Assets 5.516 5.222 33.634 32.265 32.715 34.363 36.585 39.104

Other Fixed Assets 11.296 9.403 13.780 13.249 13.434 14.110 15.023 16.057

Total Fixed Assets 648.676 680.624 969.766 924.470 937.372 984.583 1.027.768 1.098.553

Inventories 30.982 39.739 34.665 29.208 29.615 31.107 33.118 35.399

Receivables 47.763 95.941 65.557 89.852 91.106 95.694 101.881 108.898

Other Current Assets 10.652 42.669 39.788 30.047 30.466 32.000 34.069 36.416

Cash and Cash Equivalents 58.901 146.033 229.626 156.282 158.463 166.444 197.678 211.293

Total Current Assets 148.298 324.382 369.636 305.388 309.650 325.245 366.747 392.006

Total Assets 796.974 1.005.006 1.339.402 1.229.858 1.247.022 1.309.828 1.394.515 1.490.559

Retained Earnings 284.562 353.087 595.038 515.612 548.777 588.223 630.954 675.865

Other Reserves 271.621 348.696 359.499 345.438 324.290 328.816 345.377 367.707

Shareholders' Equity 556.183 701.783 954.537 861.050 873.067 917.039 976.330 1.043.572

Minority Interests 106.345 116.617 132.420 147.030 149.082 156.591 166.715 178.197

Total Equity 662.529 818.399 1.086.958 1.008.080 1.022.149 1.073.630 1.143.045 1.221.769

Long-Term Financial Liabilities 26.816 41.143 75.799 63.358 64.243 67.478 71.841 76.789

Other Long-Term Liabilities 9.778 24.602 41.361 36.309 36.816 38.670 41.171 44.006

Trade and Other Payables 29.901 53.422 46.115 40.869 41.440 43.527 46.341 49.533

Short-Term Financial Liabilities 41.310 26.887 36.450 36.205 36.710 38.559 41.052 43.879

Other Short-Term Liabilities 26.641 40.552 52.719 45.036 45.665 47.964 51.066 54.583

Total Liabilities 134.445 186.607 252.444 221.778 224.873 236.199 251.470 268.789
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Investment Research Disclaimer 

 
Buy:  Share price may exceed 15% over the next 12 months 
Hold:  Share price may fall within the range of +/- 15% over the next 

12 months  
Sell:  Share price may fall by more than 15% over the next 12 

months  
Restricted:  Sharing of financial forecasts, target price or recommendation 

for a financial instrument is temporarily restricted based on 
compliance (ex: conflicts of interest)  

Not Rated:  Due to changes in the equity research team, sharing of 
financial forecasts, target price or recommendation for a 
financial instrument is temporarily suspended. 

 
This document may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or 
published, in whole or in part, without the prior authorization of BRK 
Financial Group. 
 
This document was issued by the equity research department of BRK 

Financial Group, only for information purposes. This material is intended for 

information and it does not represent a recommendation to acquire, hold, or 

sell the financial product described. All information contained in this 

document was compiled from sources deemed reliable at the moment they 

were acquired. Regardless, the data, information, and/or comments 

presented here are just indicative and may be incomplete. Any investor 

should double-check the complete description which labels this financial 

product. Transacting such financial products is considered a high risk action, 

including but not limited to the risk of adverse or unforeseen market 

developments, exchange rate fluctuations, counterparty risk, issuer 

bankruptcy and liquidity risk, each of which could have a negative impact on 

its value, price or income generated by the financial product described in this 

document.  

Before making a commitment to purchase this financial product, the 

beneficiaries of this document should carefully consider the appropriateness 

of the transaction in their specific circumstances and independently review 

(together with their professional advisors if necessary) the specific financial 

risks, as well as those of a legal and fiscal nature of such an investment. 

BRK Financial Group has issued this report for information purposes only. 

This report is not intended, and should not under any circumstances be 

construed as, an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities 

referred to herein or any related financial instruments. 

This report is not intended to be comprehensive or contain all the information 

that a potential investor may need to make an investment decision. The 

beneficiary of this report shall make his or her own independent evaluations 

and decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments referred to. 

Any investment discussed or recommended in this report may be 

inappropriate for an investor depending on their specific investment 

objectives and financial position. The materials in this report are general 

information for recipients who understand and assume the risks of investing 

in financial instruments. 

This report shall not consider whether an investment or course of action and 

the associated risks are appropriate to the recipient. Therefore, the 

recommendations contained in this report should not be invoked as 

investment advice based on the personal circumstances of the beneficiary. 

Investors will need to make their own independent assessment of the 

information contained in this document, take into account their own 

investment objective, financial situation and special needs and seek their 

own financial, business, legal, tax and other advice. regarding the 

appropriateness of investing in securities or investment strategies discussed 

or suggested in this report. 

All the information contained herein is based upon publicly available 

information and has been obtained from sources that BRK Financial Group 

believes to be reliable and correct at the time of issue of this report. However, 

such sources have not been independently verified by BRK Financial Group 

and this report does not purport to contain all information that a prospective 

investor may require.  The opinions expressed herein are BRK Financial 

Group’s present opinions only and are subject to change without prior notice. 

BRK Financial Group is not under any obligation to update or keep current 

the information and opinions expressed herein or to provide the recipient with 

access to any additional information. Consequently, BRK Financial Group 

does not guarantee, represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, as to the 

adequacy, accuracy, reliability, fairness or completeness of the information 

and opinion contained in this report. BRK Financial Group does not accept 

any liability for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits 

and/or damages that may arise from the use or reliance of this research 

report and/or further communications given in relation to this report. Any such 

responsibility or liability is hereby expressly disclaimed. Whilst every effort is 

made to ensure that statement of facts made in this report are accurate, all 

estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective 

judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to 

be reasonable and must not be construed as a representation that the 

matters referred to therein will occur.  

This report may contain forward-looking statements, which are often but not 

always identified by the use of words such as "believe", "estimate", "intend" 

and "expect" and statements that an event or result "may", "will" or other 

such expressions may "appear" or be made. These forward-looking 

statements are based on assumptions made and information currently 

available to BRK Financial Group and are subject to risks, uncertainties and 

other known and unknown factors that may impact actual results, 

performance or achievements to be materially different from any future 

result, performance or achievement, expressed or implied by such forward-

looking statements. Caution should be exercised in relation to these 

statements, and the recipients of this report should not be dependent on an 

excessive reliance on forward-looking statements. BRK Financial Group 

expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking 

statements, as a result of new information, future events or circumstances 

after the date of this publication, to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated 

events. 

This report may contain information obtained from third parties. Third-party 

content providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness 

or availability of any information and are not responsible for errors or 

omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause or the results 

obtained from the use of such content. Third party content providers make 

no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties 

of merchantability for any particular purpose or use. Third party content 

providers are not liable for damages, expenses, expenses, legal fees or 

direct losses (indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special 

or consequential) in connection with any use of their content. 

The research analysts responsible for producing this report hereby certify 

that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect the 

personal views of any and all issuers or securities reviewed in this report, 

and that the report does not constitute an independent investment research 

and is not subject to any prohibition on dissemination of investment research. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) who prepared this report and other related persons to him/her 

or to them, certify that: 

The report was written by: 

Analyst 

Alex Dodoi 
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1. they have no financial interest in the financial instruments that include 

the company(ies) mentioned in this report. 

BRK Financial Group Reporting: 

 

 

 

 

BRK Financial Group SA is a liquidity provider in respect of structured 

products issued by it. 

Explanatory notes: 

1. BRK Financial Group SA holds a net long or short position above the 

threshold of 5% of the issuer's total share capital. 

2. BRK Financial Group SA acts as a market maker or liquidity provider for 

the issuer's financial instruments. 

3. The issuer is a significant shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA (holds 

more than 10% of the share capital). 

4. The issuer is a shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA (holds a stake of 

more than 5% of its total issued share capital). 

5. The issuer is currently or has been in the last 12 months a client of BRK 

Financial Group SA for the provision of financial investment services. 

6. For the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been the coordinator 

/ associate coordinator of any public offering of financial instruments of the 

issuer. 

7. In the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been remunerated for 

financial investment services provided to the issuer. 

8. A director, executive director or agent of BRK Financial Group SA is an 

administrator, executive director, consultant or member of the Board of 

Directors of this issuer. 

9. BRK Financial Group is a significant shareholder of the issuer (holds at 

least 10% of the share capital). 

10. The authors of the investment research do not hold shares in the issuer. 

11. BRK Financial Group is a market make 

Company Symbol 
Explanatory 

note No. 

Transport Trade Services TTS 10, 11 


